@
Nort !
Leicestershire

¢
=]
o@

® o
0.
&

N West

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings
for a full copy of the agenda.

Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE
Time/Day/Date 6.00 pm on Tuesday, 14 October 2025
Location Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512)
AGENDA

Iltem Pages
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2, DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests

you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a

disclosable pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest.
3. MINUTES

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2025. 3-4
4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS

Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 5-8

NWLDC PO Box 11051, Coalville, LE67 OFW | 01530 454545 | www.nwleics.gov.uk


http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings

Index of Applications to be Considered

Item Application Number and Details Recommendation Page

A1

24/01236/FUL: Retention of 3 no. underground LPG gas tanks to PERMIT 9-28
serve the approved residential development scheme for 28 houses
at Home Farm

Land at Home Farm, 25 Main Street, Oakthorpe.

25/00711/FUL: Demolition of existing single storey rear extension PERMIT 29 - 52
and erection of a two storey rear extension and single storey rear

extensions, outside kitchen and pergola. Alterations to front

windows, replacement windows and replacement front porch.

Extension to existing outbuilding to form home gym. Landscaping

to include provision of retaining walls.

Blackberry Cottage, Moira Road, Shellbrook.



Agenda Item 3.
103

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Forest Room, Stenson House,
London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 9 September 2025

Present: Councillor R Boam (Chair)

Councillors A Barker (Substitute for Councillor P Moult), D Bigby, M Burke, D Cooper (Substitute
for Councillor J Legrys), D Everitt, C A Sewell, N Smith and M B Wyatt (Substitute for Councillor
R Canny)

In Attendance: Councillor Saffell

Officers: Ms J Davies, Mr C Elston, Mrs C Hammond and Mr D Waller

18.

19.

20.

21,

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillors R Canny, J Legrys, R Morris, P Moult and J
Simmons.

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests:

Clir D Bigby declared an interest as a member of Ashby Town Council, who had
previously considered the matter, but he had come to the meeting with an open mind.
MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 12 August 2025.

It was moved by Councillor M Burke, seconded by Councillor N Smith and

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 August 2025 be approved and signed by the Chair
as an accurate record.

TO CONSIDER THE CONFIRMING OF A TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (TPO) AT
BLACKFORDBY METHODIST CHURCH, MAIN ST, BLACKFORDBY

The Planning and Development Team Manager presented the report to members.
Councillors then expressed their support of the TPO, highlighting the beauty of the area
and the potential the site offers for improvements by the parish council. It was also said
that any objectors within the area would have been aware of the trees prior to moving.
It was moved by Councillor N Smith, seconded by Councillor D Everitt and

RESOLVED THAT:

The Tree Preservation Order (TPO) be confirmed without modification.

3 Chair’s initials



104

Motion to Confirm Tree Preservation Order (Motion)

Councillor Russell Boam For
Councillor Anthony Barker For
Councillor Dave Bigby For
Councillor Morgan Burke For
Councillor Doug Cooper For
Councillor David Everitt For
Councillor Carol Sewell For
Councillor Nigel Smith For
Councillor Michael Wyatt For
Carried

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 6.13 pm

4 Chair’s signature




Agenda Item 4.

N'orr West
Leicestershire

District Council

Report of the Head of
[...]
e Planning Officer to advise on the
proposed reasons and the prospects of successfully defending the decision on Appeal,
including the possibility of an award of costs. This is in accordance with the Local Planning
Code of Conduct. The wording of the reasons or additional reasons for refusal, and the
decision notice as the case is delegated to the Head of Planning and Infrastructure.

7 Amendments to Motion

An amendment must be relevant to the motion and may:
1. Leave out words
2. Leave out words and insert or add others
3. Insert or add words as long as the effect is not to negate the motion

If the amendment/s makes the planning permission incapable of implementation then the
effect is to negate the motion.

If the effect of any amendment is not immediately apparent the Chairman will take advice from
the Legal Advisor and Head of Planning and Infrastructure/Planning and Development Team
Manager present at the meeting. That advice may be sought during the course of the meeting
or where the Officers require time to consult, the Chairman may adjourn the meeting for a
short period.

Only one amendment may be moved and discussed at any one time. No further amendment
may be moved until the amendment under discussion has been disposed of. The amendment
must be put to the vote.

If an amendment is not carried, other amendments to the original motion may be moved.

If an amendment is carried, the motion as amended takes the place of the original motion.
This becomes the substantive motion to which any further amendments are moved.

After an amendment has been carried, the Chairman will read out the amended motion before
accepting any further amendment, or if there are none, put it to the vote.

8 Delegation of wording of Conditions

A list of the proposed planning conditions are included in the report. The final
wording of the conditions, or any new or amended conditions, is delegated
to the Head of Planning and Infrastructure.



9. Decisions on Items of the Head of Plan
[...]
l Plan (2019).

The application site is located on the edge of the settlement of Oakthorpe and is just outside of
the defined Limits to Development. The site is located on land within the Countryside, as per
Policy S3 of the adopted Local Plan.

This scheme is for the retention of 3 no. underground LPG gas tanks to serve the approved
residential development scheme for 28 houses at Home Farm, immediately to the north of the
site. This type of development does not fall under the categories listed under Policy S3 of the
adopted Local Plan.

In this case the development is ancillary to existing dwellings and similar in nature to development
undertaken by statutory undertakers or public utility providers which is supported under Policy S3,
although it does not strictly fit within either of these categories. On this basis, it is considered that
the development would not sufficiently conflict with the aims of Policy S3 to justify a reason for
refusal.

Policy S3 is also subject to further considerations set out in criteria (i) to (vi) of the Policy being
met, this is considered below.

(i) The appearance and character of the landscape, including its historic character and features

such as biodiversity, views, settlement pattern, rivers, watercourses, field patterns, industrial
heritage and local distinctiveness is safeguarded and enhanced.

15



For the reasons discussed later in this report, it is considered that the character of the landscape
would be safeguarded.

(i) It does not undermine, either individually or cumulatively with existing or proposed
development, the physical and perceived separation and open undeveloped character between
nearby settlements, either through contiguous extensions to existing settlements or through
development on isolated sites on land divorced from settlement boundaries.

(iii) It does not create or exacerbate ribbon development.

The proposed development would not create or exacerbate ribbon development, nor undermine
the physical or 
[...]
t
has not been replaced or revoked and so remains a material consideration. In this case the
unauthorised installation of the tanks is considered to carry limited weight as the tanks are
required to provide gas to the adjacent dwellings in a settlement where there is no mains gas

supply.
Conclusions and Planning Balance

In accordance with the provisions of Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act
2004, the starting point for the determination of the application is the development plan which, in
this instance, includes the adopted North West Leicestershire Local Plan (2021) and the
Leicestershire Minerals and Waste Local Plan (2019).

Whilst the application site is outside the defined Limits to Development in the adopted Local Plan
and is not a form of development supported under Policy S3, given its similarity to other types of
development that are permitted under this policy, the principle of the development is considered
acceptable.

The proposed development does not give rise to any significant impacts regarding residential
amenity, visual impact, highway safety, public rights of way, flood risk, coal mining, contaminated
land, ecology, River Mease SAC and public safety. There are no other material impacts identified,
that would indicate that the proposal is not in compliance with the NPPF or local development
plan policies.

The application is therefore recommended for approval subject to conditions.

27



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item A2

Report Item No

Demolition of existing single storey rear extension and

erection of a two storey rear extension and single storey
rear extensions, outside kitchen and pergola. Alterations to
front windows, replacement windows and replacement front
porch. Extension to existing outbuilding to form home gym.

Landscaping to include provision of retaining walls.

Blackberry Cottage , Moira Road, Shellbrook,
Ashby De La Zouch. LE65 2TU

Grid Reference (E) 434063
Grid Reference (N) 316584

Applicant:

Mr John Gillespie

Case Officer:

Anna Edwards

Recommendation:

A2

Application Reference:
25/00711/FUL

Date Registered:

19 May 2025
Consultation Expiry:
27 August 2025
Determination Date:
12 September 2025
Extension of Time:
12 September 2025

PERMIT

Site Location

L

Blackberry
Cottage

L N

-

-—
/

= |

| r

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty s Stationery Office
@copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Licence LA 100019329)



Reason the case is called to the Planning Committee:

The application is brought to the Planning Committee for determination under the requirement of
the constitution as the agent for this scheme is related to an Elected Member of the Council and
objections have been received in relation to the application.

RECOMMENDATION - PERMIT, subject to the following conditions and subject to no
contrary observations from the Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA):

Standard time limit (3 years)

Approved Plans

Materials as specified

Obscurely glazed west facing roof lights
Soakaway

Soft Landscaping

Tree protection

Levels plans

O~NO U WN PR

30



MAIN REPORT

1. Proposals and Background

Planning permission is sought for the demolition of existing single storey rear extension and
erection of a two storey rear extension and single storey rear extensions, outside kitchen and
pergola. The proposals include alterations to front windows, replacement windows and a
replacement front porch. An extension to an existing outbuilding to form a home gym and
landscaping to include the provision of retaining walls are also proposed at Blackberry Cottage,
Moira Road, Shellbrook, Ashby.

The application site comprises a two-storey detached dwelling with four bedrooms, located on the
southern side of Moira Road, Shellbrook, Ashby. The property is set back from the highway and
benefits from 
[...]
ntionally left blank



	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Planning Applications and Other Matters
	A1 24/01236/FUL: Retention of 3 no. underground LPG gas tanks to serve the approved residential development scheme for 28 houses at Home Farm
	A2 25/00711/FUL: Demolition of existing single storey rear extension and erection of a two storey rear extension and single storey rear extensions, outside kitchen and pergola. Alterations to front windows, replacement windows and replacement front porch. Extension to existing outbuilding to form home gym. Landscaping to include provision of retaining walls.





Minutes of the meeting


104 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Forest Room, Stenson House, 
London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 14 October 2025  
 
Present:  Councillor R Boam (Chair) 
 
Councillors A Barker, M Burke, R Canny, D Cooper, D Everitt, J Legrys, P Moult, J G Simmons 
and N Smith  

 
Officers:  Ms S Booth, Ms J Davies, Mr B Dooley, Ms A Edwards, Mr C Elston and Mrs R Wallace 
 

22. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor D Bigby, Councillor R Morris, and Councillor C 
Sewell. 
 

23. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

24. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2025 

 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor N Smith and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2025 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as an accurate record of proceedings. 
 

25. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 

26. 24/01236/FUL: RETENTION OF 3 NO. UNDERGROUND LPG GAS TANKS TO SERVE 
THE APPROVED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME FOR 28 HOUSES AT 
HOME FARM 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report. 
 
Mr D Harris-Watkins, speaking as agent, addressed the Committee. He expressed 
support for this application and highlighted the lack of objections.  
 
A discussion was had during which members expressed their support for the application, 
and several questions of clarity were addressed by officers. 
 
A question was asked related to footpath disruption and possible diversion routes should 
further development on the site be necessary. The Planning and Development Team 
Manager responded that the new development would accommodate the footpaths on the 
new route and confirmed that diversion routes would be put in place if needed. 
 
It was also questioned whether the gas tanks would be used if there were to be further 
development on the site. The Planning and Development Team Manager replied that, in 
the event of further development, the building regulations may be changed, and that fossil 
fuel heat sources would not be used. 
 



105 
 

Chair’s initials 

The Officers recommendation to permit the application was moved by Councillor J Legrys, 
seconded by Councillor R Canny. 
 
The Chair put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was as 
detailed below and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted without modification. 
 

Recorded Vote (Resolution) 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Anthony Barker For 

Councillor Morgan Burke For 

Councillor Rachel Canny For 

Councillor Doug Cooper For 

Councillor David Everitt For 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor Peter Moult For 

Councillor Jenny Simmons For 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Carried 

 

27. 25/00711/FUL: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION AND 
ERECTION OF A TWO STOREY REAR EXTENSION AND SINGLE STOREY REAR 
EXTENSIONS, OUTSIDE KITCHEN AND PERGOLA. ALTERATIONS TO FRONT 
WINDOWS, REPLACEMENT WINDOWS AND REPLACEMENT FRONT PORCH. 
EXTENSION TO EXISTING OUTBUILDING TO FORM HOME GYM. LANDSCAPING TO 
INCLUDE PROVISION OF RETAINING WALLS. 
 
Prior to the item commencing, Councillor N Smith stated that he used to own the property 
the application was concerned with and asked the Legal Advisor whether that should be 
treated as a registerable interest. The Legal Advisor advised that, due to the length of time 
that had passed since owning the property, it could not be regarded as a registerable 
interest. 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report. 
 
Mr D Harris-Watkins, speaking as agent, addressed the Committee. He noted there were 
no objections resulting from a statutory consultation. The Committee was urged to grant 
the application.  
 
Members expressed their support for the development but asked whether a condition 
could be implemented to prevent the land from being used for commercial purposes. The 
Head of Planning and Infrastructure and the Planning and Development Team Manager 
agreed to add this condition. 
 
A discussion was had by members which focused on privacy issues resulting from new 
extensions. The Head of Planning and Infrastructure was satisfied that there was to be no 
impact on the neighbouring property caused by this extension, and that windows would 
not be positioned directly over properties. 
 
The Officers recommendation to permit the application was moved by Councillor R Canny, 
seconded by Councillor J Legrys. 
 



106 
 

Chair’s signature 

The Chair put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was as 
detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted, subject to the condition that the land must not be used for 
commercial purposes. 
 

Recorded Vote (Resolution) 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Anthony Barker For 

Councillor Morgan Burke For 

Councillor Rachel Canny For 

Councillor Doug Cooper For 

Councillor David Everitt For 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor Peter Moult For 

Councillor Jenny Simmons For 

Councillor Nigel Smith Abstain 

Carried 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chair closed the meeting at 6.34 pm 
 

 


